



Specimen Label

- Dual Active – Synergized Formula for fast and effective control
- Kills flies and mosquitoes
- Kills lice

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:

** Permethrin	2.5%
*** Piperonyl Butoxide	7.5%
Pyrethrins	0.25%
**** OTHER INGREDIENTS	89.75%
	100.00%

** Cis-trans isomers ratio: Min. 35% (+ or -) cis and Max. 65% (+ or -) trans
*** (butylcarbityl)(6-propylpiperonyl) ether and related compounds
**** Contains petroleum distillates
This product contains 0.184 lbs. Permethrin, 0.0184 lbs. Pyrethrin and 0.552 lbs. Piperonyl Butoxide per Gallon

**KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN /
MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS
CAUTION / PRECAUCIÓN**

See inside for First Aid and Precautionary Statements

Consulte el interior para obtener información sobre primeros auxilios y precauciones.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Es una violación de la ley federal utilizar este producto de manera inconsistente con lo indicado en su etiqueta.

USE RESTRICTIONS:

- Apply this product only as specified on this label.
- Do not apply directly to food or feedstuffs.
- The following use restriction is required to permit use of this product in the State of California:
 - Application is prohibited in the State of California for control of sheep Keds and lice on sheep.
- Do not make applications with a sponge.
- Do not breathe spray mist.
- **Do not** use this product directly on domestic (companion) animals (dogs, cats, puppies, or kittens).
- This product is not for use in residential misting systems.
- Except when applying to livestock, do not apply this product in a way that will contact workers or other persons, either directly or through drift.
- Except when applying to livestock, do not enter or allow others to enter treated area until sprays have dried and the area has been thoroughly ventilated.
- Except when applying to livestock, only protected handlers may be in the area during application.
- Do not use in food/feed areas of food handling establishments, restaurants, or other areas where food and water is present. Do not use in serving areas will food and water is present. Serving areas are areas where food and water is served, such as dining rooms, but excluding areas of preparation or holding.
- When used in dairy barns or facilities; Close milk bulk tank lids to prevent contamination from spray and from dead or falling insects. Remove or cover milking utensils before application. Wash teats of animals before milking.
- Application of this product is prohibited directly into sewers or drains, or to any area like a gutter where drainage to storm sewers, storm drains, water bodies, or aquatic habitat can occur. Do not allow this product to enter any drain during or after application.
- Remove pets, birds, and cover fish aquariums and ornamental fish ponds before spraying, and turn aquarium systems off prior to use.
- All outdoor applications must be limited to spot or crack and crevice treatments only, except for the following permitted uses:
 - (1) Treatment to soil or vegetation around structures;
 - (2) Applications to lawns, turf, and other vegetation;
 - (3) Applications to building foundations, up to a maximum height of 3 feet.
- Other than applications to building foundations, all outdoor applications to impervious surfaces such as sidewalks, driveways, patios, porches and structural surfaces (such as windows, doors, and eaves) are limited to spot and crack and crevice applications, only.
- Do not make applications during rain.
- Do not apply more than 1 time per day.
- Do not use aircraft cabins.
- Do not water treated area to the point of run off.

READY TO USE - No dilution necessary.

Troika® Pour-On is an oil-based, ready-to-use product, that may leave an oily appearance on the hair coat of some animals.

Troika Pour-On should be used in an integrated pest management system which may involve repeat treatments and the use of other pest control practices.

Apply To:	Target Insects	Application Instructions
Lactating and Non-Lactating Dairy Cattle, Beef Cattle and Calves, Horses and Swine.	Chewing and Sucking Lice, Horn Flies, Face Flies, Horse Flies, Stable Flies, Ticks, House Flies, Mosquitoes and Black Flies	DOSAGE: Apply 6ml (0.2 fl. oz.) per 100 lbs. body wt. of animal up to a maximum of 60ml (2 fl. oz.) for any one animal. Treatment may be applied daily. POUR ON: Pour correct dose along back and down face. READY TO USE SPRAY: Use undiluted in a mist sprayer to apply correct dose. Apply directly to neck, face, back, legs and ears. Automatic spraying systems must be calibrated to deliver the proper dose. Do not apply more than 1 time per day. FOR SWINE: Do not ship animals for slaughter within 5 days of treatment.
Sheep*	Sheep Keds*, Lice*	Pour along back. Apply 3ml (0.1 fl. oz) per 50 lbs. body wt. of animal, up to a maximum of 30ml (1 fl. oz.) for any one animal. For optimum control, all animals in the flock should be treated after shearing. Treatment may be applied daily. Do not apply more than 1 time per day.

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS:

For cattle and sheep, repeat treatment as needed. For optimum lice control, two treatments at a 14-day interval are recommended.

Special Note: Troika Pour-On is not effective in controlling cattle grubs.

*Not registered in the State of California for control of Sheep Keds and Lice on Sheep.

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

CAUTION. Harmful if swallowed. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco, or using the toilet.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Mixers, loaders, applicators and other handlers must wear the following:

- Long-sleeved shirt; long pants;
- Shoes and socks;
- Chemical-resistant gloves for all handlers made of barrier laminate, nitrile rubber, neoprene rubber or Viton; and chemical-resistant apron for mixers loaders, persons cleaning equipment, and persons exposed to the concentrate.

USER SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

Users should remove clothing/PPE immediately if pesticide gets inside. Then wash thoroughly and put on clean clothing.

Users should remove PPE immediately after handling this product. Wash the outside of gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash thoroughly and change into clean clothing.

Follow manufacturer's instructions for cleaning/maintaining PPE. If no such instructions for washables exist, use detergent and hot water. Keep and wash PPE separately from other laundry. Discard clothing and other absorbent materials that have been drenched or heavily contaminated with this product's concentrate. Do not reuse them.

USER SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS

Users should wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet. Users should remove clothing/PPE immediately if pesticide gets inside. Then wash thoroughly and put on clean clothing. Users should remove PPE immediately after handling this product. Wash the outside of gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash thoroughly and change into clean clothing.

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS

This product is extremely toxic to aquatic organisms, including fish and invertebrates. Do not apply directly to water, to areas where surface water is present, or to intertidal areas below the mean high water mark. Drift and runoff may be hazardous to aquatic organisms in water adjacent to treated areas. Do not contaminate water when disposing of equipment washwaters or rinsate.

This product may contaminate water through runoff. This product has a potential for runoff for several months or more after application. Poorly draining soils and soils with shallow water tables are prone to produce runoff that contains this product. Applying this product in calm weather when rain is not predicted for the next 24 hours will help to ensure that wind or rain does not blow or wash pesticide off the treatment area. See Directions of Use for additional precautions and requirements.

This pesticide is highly toxic to bees exposed to direct treatment on blooming crops or weeds. Do not apply this product or allow it to drift to blooming crops or weeds while bees are actively visiting the treatment area.

PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS

Combustible. Do not use or store near heat or open flame. Do not apply this product around electrical equipment due to the possibility of shock hazard.

DECLARACIONES DE PRECAUCIÓN

RIESGOS PARA LOS SERES HUMANOS Y ANIMALES DOMÉSTICOS

PRECAUCIÓN. Dañino si se ingiere. Lávese con abundante agua y jabón luego de manipular los pesticidas y antes de comer, beber, masticar chicle, usar tabaco, o ir al baño.

EQUIPO DE PROTECCIÓN PERSONAL (PPE, por sus siglas en inglés)

Las personas que mezclan, cargan, y otros manipuladores deben usar:

- Camisa de manga larga y pantalones largos
- Zapatos y calcetines (medias)
- Todo aquel que manipule este concentrado deberá usar guantes resistentes a productos químicos fabricados con laminado barrera, caucho de nitrilo, caucho de neopreno o Viton. Aquellos que mezclen, carguen, limpien el equipo y las personas expuestas al concentrado también deberán usar delantal resistente a productos químicos.

REQUERIMIENTOS DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL USUARIO

Los usuarios deben quitarse inmediatamente la ropa/equipo de protección personal (PPE) si el pesticida penetra o ingresa a los mismos. Luego deben lavarse muy bien y ponerse ropa limpia.

Los usuarios deben quitarse inmediatamente el equipo de protección personal (PPE) luego de manipular este producto. Lave el exterior de los guantes antes de quitárselos. Tan pronto sea posible, lávese muy bien y póngase ropa limpia.

Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para la limpieza/mantenimiento del equipo de protección personal (PPE, por sus siglas en inglés). En caso de no existir dichas instrucciones de lavado, utilice detergente y agua caliente. Mantenga y lave el PPE separadamente de otra ropa para lavar. Deseche la ropa y otros materiales absorbentes que hayan sido empapados o muy contaminados con el concentrado de este producto. No vuelva a reutilizarlos.

RECOMENDACIONES DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL USUARIO

Los usuarios deben lavarse las manos antes de comer, beber, mascar chicle, usar tabaco o ir al baño. Los usuarios deben quitarse inmediatamente la ropa/equipo de protección personal (PPE) si el pesticida penetra o ingresa a los mismos. Luego deben lavarse muy bien y ponerse ropa limpia. Los usuarios deben quitarse inmediatamente el equipo de protección personal (PPE) luego de manipular este producto. Lave el exterior de los guantes antes de quitárselos. Tan pronto sea posible, lávese muy bien y póngase ropa limpia.

PELIGROS PARA EL MEDIO AMBIENTE

Este plaguicida es extremadamente tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, incluidos los peces y los invertebrados. No aplique directamente a cuerpos de agua, en áreas donde haya aguas superficiales, o en áreas intermareales que se encuentren bajo el nivel de altura máxima promedio del agua. La deriva o el rociado y las escorrentías pueden ser peligrosas para los organismos acuáticos en aguas adyacentes a las áreas tratadas. No contamine cuerpos de agua cuando disponga de las aguas de lavado de equipo o aguas de enjuague.

Este producto puede contaminar el agua por escorrentía. Este producto posee un potencial de escorrentía durante varios meses o más tras su aplicación. Los suelos con mal drenaje y los suelos con niveles freáticos poco profundos son más propensos a producir escorrentías que contengan este producto. Aplicar este producto cuando el clima esté tranquilo y sin lluvia pronosticada por las próximas 24 horas, ayudará a asegurar que el pesticida no será llevado fuera del área tratada. Consulte las instrucciones de uso para conocer las precauciones y requisitos adicionales.

Este producto es altamente tóxico para las abejas expuestas al tratamiento directo sobre cultivos en flor o malezas. No aplique este producto ni permita que se disperse sobre cultivos en flor o malezas mientras las abejas visitan activamente el área de tratamiento.

PELIGROS FÍSICOS O QUÍMICOS

Combustible. No lo utilice ni almacene cerca del calor o llamas abiertas. No aplique este producto cerca de equipos eléctricos debido al riesgo de electrocución.

FIRST AID

IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a poison control center or doctor. Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a poison control center or doctor. Do not give **any** liquid to the person. Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: Contains petroleum distillate – vomiting may cause aspiration pneumonia hazard. Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor, or going for treatment. For information regarding medical emergencies or pesticide incidents, 1-888-740-8712.

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

SI SE INGIERE: Llame inmediatamente a un centro de control de envenenamientos o a un médico. No induzca el vómito a menos que así se lo indique un centro de control de envenenamientos o un médico. No le administre **ningún** líquido a la persona. No administre nada por vía oral a una persona inconsciente.

NOTA AL MÉDICO: Contiene un destilado de petróleo; el vómito puede provocar neumonía por aspiración. Cuando llame a un centro de control de envenenamientos, o a un médico, o intente obtener tratamiento, tenga a la mano el envase o la etiqueta del producto. Para información sobre emergencias médicas o incidentes con plaguicidas, llame al 1-888-740-8712.

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage and disposal.

PESTICIDE STORAGE

Store in a cool, dry (preferably locked) place in an area that is inaccessible to children and animals. Always store pesticides in the original container. Store away from food, pet food and feed.

PESTICIDE DISPOSAL

To avoid wastes, use all material in this container by application according to label directions. If wastes cannot be avoided, offer remaining product to a waste disposal facility or pesticide disposal program (often such programs are run by state or local governments or by industry).

CONTAINER HANDLING

Non-refillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container.

(For containers less than or equal to 5 gallons): Triple rinse container (or equivalent) promptly after emptying. Triple rinse as follows: Empty the remaining contents into application equipment or a mix tank and drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Fill the container ¼ full with water and recap. Shake for 10 seconds. Pour rinsate into application equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or disposal. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Repeat this procedure two more times. Offer for recycling if available for reconditioning if appropriate, or puncture and dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by other procedures approved by state and local authorities.

(For containers greater than 5 gallons): Empty the remaining contents into application equipment or a mix tank. Fill the container ¼ full with water. Replace and tighten closures. Tip container on its side and roll it back and forth, ensuring at least one complete revolution, for 30 seconds. Stand the container on its end and tip it back and forth several times. Turn the container over onto its other end and tip back and forth several times. Empty the rinsate into application equipment or a mix tank or store rinsate for later use or disposal. Repeat this procedure two more times.

(For Refillable Tote Containers): Refillable container. Refill this container with pesticide only. Do not reuse this container for any other purpose. Cleaning before refilling is the responsibility of the refiller.

Cleaning the container before final disposal is the responsibility of the person disposing of the container. To clean the container before final disposal: Empty the remaining contents from this container into a mix tank and continue to drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip. Fill the container about 10 percent full with appropriate solvent. Agitate vigorously or recirculate appropriate solvent with the pump for 2 minutes. Pour or pump rinsate into rinsate collection system. Repeat this rinsing procedure two more times. Or pressure rinse by inserting pressure rinsing nozzle in the side of the container, and rinse at about 40 psi for at least 30 seconds. Drain for 10 seconds after the flow begins to drip.

Offer for recycling if available or reconditioning if appropriate, or puncture and dispose of in a sanitary landfill, or by other procedures approved by state and local authorities.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y DESECHO

No contamine agua, comida, ni forrajes mediante el almacenamiento o desecho.

ALMACENAMIENTO DE PESTICIDAS

Almacénalo en un lugar fresco y seco (preferiblemente en un área cerrada con llave) inaccesible para niños y animales. Siempre almacene los pesticidas en el envase original. Almacena los pesticidas lejos de alimentos, alimentos para mascotas y forrajes.

DESECHO DE PESTICIDAS

Para evitar desechos, utilice todo el material de este envase aplicándolo según las instrucciones de la etiqueta. Si no se pueden evitar los desechos, ofrezca el producto restante a una instalación de eliminación de desechos o a un programa de eliminación de pesticidas (a menudo, dichos programas están bajo el cargo de los gobiernos estatales o locales o de la industria).

MANIPULACIÓN DE RECIPIENTES

Recipiente no rellenable. No reutilice ni rellene este recipiente.

(For containers less than or equal to 5 gallons): Enjuague tres veces (o equivalente) el recipiente inmediatamente después de vaciarlo. Enjuague tres veces siguiendo estas indicaciones: vacie los contenidos restantes en el equipo de aplicación o un tanque de mezclar, y drene por 10 segundos después de que el flujo empiece a gotear. Llene el recipiente ¼ lleno con agua y tape de nuevo. Agite por 10 segundos. Eche el enjuague en el equipo de aplicación o tanque de mezclar, o almacene el enjuague para uso más tarde o eliminación. Drene por 10 segundos después de que el flujo empiece a gotear. Repita este procedimiento dos veces más. Ofrezca para el reciclaje si está disponible o el reacondicionado si está adecuado, o perfore y deseche en un área adecuada para desechos sanitarios o por otros procedimientos aprobados por las autoridades estatales y locales.

(For containers greater than 5 gallons): Vacíe los contenidos restantes de este envase en el equipo de aplicación o un tanque de mezclar. Llene el recipiente ¼ lleno con agua. Reemplace y asegure los cierres. Vuelque el recipiente al lado y hágalo rodar por 30 segundos, asegurando por lo menos una revolución completa. Ponga el recipiente vertical e inclínelo hacia adelante y hacia atrás varias veces. Dé vuelta al recipiente hacia el lado opuesto e inclínelo hacia adelante y hacia atrás varias veces. Eche el enjuague en el equipo de aplicación o tanque de mezclar, o almacene el enjuague para uso más tarde o eliminación. Repita este procedimiento dos veces más.

(For Refillable Tote Containers): Recipiente rellenable. Rellene este recipiente únicamente con pesticida. No reutilice este recipiente para ningún otro propósito. La limpieza antes de rellenar es responsabilidad de la persona que rellena.

La limpieza del recipiente antes de su eliminación final es responsabilidad de la persona que se deshace del recipiente. Limpiar el recipiente antes de su eliminación final: Vacíe los contenidos restantes de este envase en el un tanque de mezclar y drene por 10 segundos después de que el flujo empiece a gotear. Llene el recipiente aproximadamente hasta un 10 % de su capacidad con el disolvente adecuado. Agite energicamente o haga recircular el disolvente adecuado con la bomba durante 2 minutos. Vierta o bombee el agua de enjuague en el sistema de recolección de agua de enjuague. Repita este procedimiento por dos veces más. Inserte la boquilla de enjuague a presión en el lado del recipiente y enjuague a aproximadamente 40 PSI por al menos 30 segundos. Drene por 10 segundos después de que el flujo empiece a gotear.

Ofrezca para el reciclaje si está disponible o el reacondicionado si está adecuado, o perfore y deseche en un área adecuada para desechos sanitarios o por otros procedimientos aprobados por las autoridades estatales y locales.



This specimen label is provided for informational use only. Information is accurate at the time of printing. This product may not yet be available for sale in your state or area. The information found in this label may differ from the information found on the product label you are using. Always follow the instructions for use and precautions on the label of the product you are using.

